
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Date Wednesday 16 March 2022 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items which are open to the public and press 
 
1. Public Questions   

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2022  (Pages 3 - 8) 

3. Declarations of Interest   

Key Decision: 
 
4. Feasibility Study Outcomes: Refurbishment and Re-use of the 

Former DLI Museum and Art Gallery Building at Aykley Heads - 
Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and 
Growth [Key Decision: REG/02/22]  (Pages 9 - 44) 

Ordinary Decisions: 
 
5. Quarter Three, 2021/22 Performance Management Report - 

Report of Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 45 - 122) 

6. Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2021/22 - Period to      
31 December 2021 and Update on Progress towards achieving 
MTFP(11) savings - Report of Corporate Director of Resources  
(Pages 123 - 174) 

7. Bus Service Improvement Plan and Concessionary Fares Budget  
- Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and 
Growth  (Pages 175 - 184) 

8. Public Space Protection Order - Durham City - Report of 
Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change  
(Pages 185 - 196) 

9. Review of Community Engagement and Funding Processes  - 
Report of Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate 
Change  (Pages 197 - 210) 



10. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

11. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

Part B 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open 

to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
Key Decision: 
 
12. Feasibility Study Outcomes: Refurbishment and Re-use of the 

Former DLI Museum and Art Gallery Building at Aykley Heads - 
Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and 
Growth [Key Decision: REG/02/22]  (Pages 211 - 564) 

13. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
8 March 2022 
 
 
To: The Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors A Hopgood and R Bell (Leader and Deputy Leader 

of the Council) together with Councillors T Henderson, 
S McDonnell, J Rowlandson, E Scott, P Sexton, A Shield, 
J Shuttleworth and M Wilkes 

 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham on 
Wednesday 9 February 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor A Hopgood, Leader of the Council, in the Chair 
 
Cabinet Members: 
Councillors R Bell, T Henderson, S McDonnell, J Rowlandson, E Scott, 
P Sexton, J Shuttleworth and M Wilkes 
 
Apologies: 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Shield 
 
Also Present: 
Councillors J Blakey, S Deinali, G Hood, G Hutchinson, P Jopling and 
M Stead 
 
 

 

1 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

2 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2022 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

4 Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 to 2025/26 and Revenue and 
Capital Budget 2022/23 (Key Decision: CORP/R/21/02) 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided comprehensive financial information to enable Cabinet to 
agree the 2022/23 balanced revenue budget, details of significant 
investments in key front-line services, an outline Medium Term Financial 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Plan MTFP(12) 2022/23 to 2025/26 and a fully funded capital programme to 
be recommended to Full Council on 23 February 2022 (for copy of report see 
file of minutes). 
 

Councillor Bell thanked the Corporate Director of Resources and officers for 
the comprehensive report which represented the culmination of many months 
of work. It was the fifth and final report on the 2022/23 budget proposals and 
mtfp 12 forecasts in advance of the budget setting process at full council on 
23 February 2022. He explained that it brings together the revenue and 
capital budget proposals for next year and is a set of budget proposals which 
he believed would be the envy of many councils. They have been able to 
balance the budget while making investments in key front-line services, with 
no increase in the core council tax, and no reliance on the use of reserves to 
balance the core budget next year. He explained there would be a proposal 
to increase the adult social care precept by 3% next year.  
 
The budget included an ambitious capital programme with a £113m new 
investment, bringing the total capital programme of £602m over the next four 
years. He advised that there were significant investments which would 
produce visible and noticeable improvements to service delivery. He advised 
of the additional funding provided by government next year, and by having a 
thorough review of the council’s earmarked reserves they have been able to 
release and re-prioritise £15m. 
 
He explained that the cost pressures in adult and social care were enormous 
and even with the maximum increase in adult social care precept being 
applied this still fell short of the budget pressures faced.  
 
It was disappointing that the settlement from government was only for one 
year, and with that and then not knowing the fair funding formula there was 
clearly significant uncertainty beyond 2022/23. He advised that this made 
financial planning difficult and depending on the outcome of the review and 
government funding it may require difficult choices to be made, however 
financial planning for next year would commence.  
 
Councillor Hopgood thanked the Corporate Director and his team, and all 
officers for their work in producing the co
[...]
e proposals.  
 
Resolved: 
 
Upon a recorded vote being taken Cabinet unanimously agreed to 
recommend to full Council, approval of the recommendations set out in the 
report. 
 

Page 6



5 School Admission Arrangements Academic Year 2023/24 (Key 
Decision: CYPS/02/2022) 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Children and 
Young People’s Services which sought approval of the proposed admission 
arrangements and oversubscription criteria for Community and Voluntary 
Controlled Schools for the 2023/24 academic year (for copy of report see file 
of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

6 Tenancy Strategy 2022-2027 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth which sought approval to update the Tenancy Strategy 
2022-27; elect to adopt an Introductory Tenancy Scheme for the Council’s 
housing stock and approve the Council’s Secure and Introductory Tenancy 
Agreement (for copy of report see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Cabinet 

16 March 2022 

Feasibility Study Outcomes: Refurbishment 

and Re-use of the Former DLI Museum and 

Art Gallery Building at Aykley Heads 

Key Decision No. REG/02/22 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Amy Harhoff, Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and 
Growth 

Councillor Elizabeth Scott, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economy and 
Partnerships  

Councillor James Rowlandson Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Resources 
Investment and Assets 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report outlines the outcomes of the further feasibility studies that have 
been undertaken following agreement by Cabinet in September 2021 to 
consider the options for refurbishment and reopening of the former DLI 
Museum and Art Gallery (DLIMAG) and grounds and sets out an approach 
to bring it back into use as an exhibition centre, gallery and café venue with 
appropriate reflective and contemplative grounds. 

Executive Summary 

2 In June 2021, Cabinet agreed to review options to reopen and repurpose 
the DLIMAG and within this context, also consider the options for housing 
parts of the collection within the former site. 

3 The initial review, concluded and considered by Cabinet in September 
2021, identified that the preferred option to bring the building back into use 
was as an exhibition centre, gallery and cafe venue with appropriate 
reflective and contemplative grounds, incorporating a dedicated display 
space for items from the DLI Collection to complement plans for the 
exhibitions in the Durham History Centre, acknowledging that the new 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



   
 

   
 

History Centre would be the permanent home for the DLI Collection, its 
storage, care and curation.  
 

4 Since the decision to review the site in September 2021, an intense period 
of feasibility studies has been conducted to support decision making on the 
options to reopen the site and the associated financial requirements. 

5 Engagement with key stakeholders and partners alongside considerations 
from key council departments including planning, highways and equality 
and diversity, have informed considerations and options for the site.  This 
builds on the stakeholder engagement carried out during July 2021, that 
was fully considered as part of the report presented to Cabinet in 
September 2021. 

6 In October 2021, the Council, in partnership with Durham University and the 
Culture Durham Partnership, were long-listed with seven other places for 
the UK City of Culture 2025 competition, a key aspect of which is to support 
the sustainability of cultural assets. 

7 Revival of the DLIMAG building, as part of the strategic re-development of 
Aykley Heads and in line with the county’s emerging inclusive economic 
strategy, provides an oppor
[...]
for review and update where necessary, and forward a copy to 

equalities@durham.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 44

mailto:equalities@durham.gov.uk


Cabinet  

16 March 2022 

Quarter Three, 2021/22  

Performance Management Report  

Ordinary Decision  

   

Report of Corporate Management Team  

Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources  

Councillor Amanda Hopgood, Leader of the Council  

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide. 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To present an overview of progress towards achieving the key outcomes 
of the council’s corporate performance framework and highlight key 
messages to inform strategic priorities and work programmes. 

2 The report covers performance in and to the end of quarter three, 
October to December 2021. 

Performance Reporting  

3 The performance report is structured around the three components.  

(a) High level state of the County indicators to highlight areas of 
strategic significance. These are structured around the County 
Durham Vision 2035. 

(b) Council initiatives of note against the ambitions contained within 
the vision alongside a fourth ‘excellent council’ theme contained 
within our Council Plan1. 

(c) A long list of key performance indicators against the themes of the 
Council Plan.   

 
1 approved by full council October 2020 

Page 45

Agenda Item 5

https://www.durham.gov.uk/media/30079/Durham-2035-Vision-document/pdf/Durham2035-Vision2.pdf?m=637232373293700000
https://www.durham.gov.uk/media/30079/Durham-2035-Vision-document/pdf/Durham2035-Vision2.pdf?m=637232373293700000
http://www.durham.gov.uk/article/2366/Council-Plan-and-service-plans


4 It also includes an overview of the continuing impact of COVID-19 on 
council services, our staff, and residents. 

More and Better Jobs  

5 Latest data (September 2021) shows a static estimated employment 
rate (71.5%) and a declining claimant count (5.4%).  Both are in line with 
national trends.  

6 Further analysis shows the highest claimant rate to
[...]
 

129 Customer contacts: web forms 303,436 2021 Tracker 239,260     Yes 

130 Customer contacts:  emails 96,606 2021 Tracker 53,197     Yes 

131 Customer contacts:  social media 4,566 2021 Tracker 5,589     Yes 

132 % of calls answered* 92 2021 Tracker 94     Yes 

133 % of calls answered within 3 minutes* 87 2021 Tracker 90     Yes 

*data is not comparable as new telephony lines continue to be added to ACD 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 121



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Cabinet 

16 March 2022 

 Forecast of Revenue and Capital 

Outturn 2021/22 – Period to 31 

December 2021 and Update on Progress 

towards achieving MTFP(11) savings 

 Ordinary Decision 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources 

Councillor Richard Bell, Portfolio Holder for Finance 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide Cabinet with updated information on the: 

(a) forecast revenue and capital outturn for 2021/22, based on the 
position to 31 December 2021; 

(b) forecast for the council tax and business rates collection fund 
position at 31 March 2022, based on the position to 31 December 
2021; and 

(c) forecast use of and contributions to earmarked, cash limit and 
general reserves in 2021/22 and the estimated balances to be 
held at 31 March 2022. 

2 To seek approval of the revised capital programme, other budget 
adjustments and proposed sums treated as outside of the cash limit in 
year. 

3 To provide Cabinet with an update on progress towards achieving 
MTFP(11) savings in 2021/22. 

Page 123

Agenda Item 6



Executive summary 

4 Since the outbreak of COVID-19 in early 2020, the council, its partners, 
local businesses and local communities have together been working 
tirelessly to respond to the pandemic and to put plans in place for the 
restoration and recovery of services post-pandemic. 

5 COVID-19 had a significant and complex financial impact in 2020/21, 
which has co
[...]
 to reduced demand, is used to subsidise bus 

services which have become loss making, for the remainder of 2021/22 

and in to 2022/23. 

Page 181



Background papers 

None. 

Other useful documents 

None. 

Author(s) 

Dave Wafer Tel:  03000 263577 

  

Page 182



Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

None. 

Finance. 

As set out in the report 

Consultation 

No consultation required however information will be provided to the newly 

formed bus board and ultimately local members in the areas impacted. 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

Failure to act is likely to have a disproportionate effect on the elderly and 

people with limited mobility who rely on public transport. 

Climate Change 

Failure to act is likely to increase the number of people travelling by private 

car. 

Human Rights 

No impact. 

Crime and Disorder 

No impact. 

Staffing 

No impact. 

Accommodation 

No impact. 

Risk 

Failure to act is likely to have a negative impact of people’s ability to access 

employment, education and health. 

Procurement 

Additional services will follow well established procurement methodologies. 

Page 183



This page is intentionally left blank



 

           

Cabinet 

16 March 2022 

Public Space Protection Order – Durham City 

Ordinary Decision 

 

Report of Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change 

Councillor John Shuttleworth, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Rural 
Communities and Highways 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Durham City 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide an overview of the powers, benefits and risks available under a 

Public Space Protection Order (PSPO). 

2. To consider consulting on a proposed new behaviours and actions to be 
included in the existing Public Space Protection Order 
(PSPO) to help control:  

 

• begging, more specifically aggressive/anti-social type begging in 
Durham City   

Executive summary 

3. A PSPO can be an effective tool 
[...]
er public awareness of how 
the issue affects the public 
(businesses would like us to tackle), 
businesses and the work of the 
Council.    

• Opportunity to change public 
opinion to favour giving money to 
local homeless charities.    

• Through engaging with people who 
beg in Durham City the Council can 
highlight the dangers and 
detriments of homelessness and 
rough sleeping, which is also an 
issue in the town.    

• Local reputational damage / Regular 
FOIs and negative publicity.    

• Reprisals.    
• Photo opportunities for negative social 

media attacks on the Council.    
• Additional confrontational situations for 

enforcement staff.    
• Impact on working relationships with 

Student population    
• Perception that the problem would be 

eradicated and very quickly  
• Council staff may not be available at 

key times i.e., Saturday and Sunday 
and after 10pm  

Page 196



 

Cabinet 

16 March 2022 

Review of Community Engagement 

and Funding Processes 

Ordinary Decision 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change 

Councillor Elizabeth Scott, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Economy and Partnerships 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide Cabinet with an outline of a planned review of the 
community engagement and funding processes currently provided 
by our Area Action Partnerships (AAPs) and to set out the scope of 
the review, governance arrangement and proposed timescales for its 
completion. 

Report Summary 

2 The Council carries out a number of community engagement 
functions across its services.  One of the vehicles that is used to 
engage with the public is through Area Action Partnerships (AAPs).  
AAPs have been in operation since 2009 when the new Unitary 
County Council was established.  AAPs have been a key way of 
engaging on a more local level across a large Council area 
comprising over 530,000 people. 


[...]
roposal.  
This includes not being able to recruit a suitable organisation to undertake 
the review, or not being able to hit our envisaged timeline.  Risks also exist 

Page 208



 

in terms of ensuring appropriate engagement with stakeholders and this 
will be tested during the selection phase for the organisation who will 
conduct the review. 

Procurement 

A full procurement process will need to take place and work is ongoing to 
commence that following this decision. 

Page 209



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 211

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 259

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 265

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 267

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 283

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 303

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 323

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 341

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 359

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

[...]
page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 497

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 537

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 553

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 561

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 563

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2022
	4 Feasibility Study Outcomes: Refurbishment and Re-use of the Former DLI Museum and Art Gallery Building at Aykley Heads - Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and Growth [Key Decision: REG/02/22]
	DLI Part A Appendix 2 - DCC EIA

	5 Quarter Three, 2021/22 Performance Management Report - Report of Corporate Director of Resources
	6 Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2021/22 - Period to 31 December 2021 and Update on Progress towards achieving MTFP(11) savings - Report of Corporate Director of Resources
	7 Bus Service Improvement Plan and Concessionary Fares Budget  - Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and Growth
	8 Public Space Protection Order - Durham City - Report of Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change
	9 Review of Community Engagement and Funding Processes  - Report of Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change
	12 Feasibility Study Outcomes: Refurbishment and Re-use of the Former DLI Museum and Art Gallery Building at Aykley Heads - Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and Growth [Key Decision: REG/02/22]
	Appendix 2a
	Appendix 2b
	Appendix 2c
	Appendix 2d
	Appendix 2e
	Appendix 2f
	Appendix 2g
	Appendix 2h
	Appendix 2i
	Appendix 2j
	Appendix 2k
	Appendix 2l
	Appendix 2m
	Appendix 2n
	Appendix 2o
	Appendix 2p
	Appendix 2q
	Appendix 2r
	Appendix 3a
	Appendix 3b
	Appendix 3c
	Appendix 3d
	Appendix 4 - DCC EIA
	Appendix 5a
	Appendix 5b




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 
on Wednesday 16 March 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor A Hopgood (Leader of the Council) in the Chair  
 
Cabinet Members: 
Councillors R Bell (Deputy Leader of the Council), T Henderson, 
S McDonnell, E Scott, P Sexton, J Shuttleworth and M Wilkes 
 
Apologies: 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor James Rowlandson 
and Councillor Alan Shield 
 
Also Present: 
Councillors J Blakey, I Cochrane, S Deinali, D Freeman, C Hood and                                
G Hutchinson 
 
1 Public Questions 

 
There were no public questions. 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations.   
 

4 Feasibility Study Outcomes: Refurbishment and Re-use of the 
Former DLI Museum and Art Gallery Building at Aykley Heads 
[Key Decision: REG/02/22] 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth which detailed the outcomes of the further feasibility 
studies that have been undertaken following agreement by Cabinet in 
September 2021 to consider the options for the refurbishment and reopening  



of the former DLI Museum and Art Gallery (DLIMAG) and grounds.  The 
report set out an approach to bring it back into use as an exhibition centre, 
gallery, and café venue with appropriate reflective and contemplative 
grounds (for copy of report see file of minutes). 

Councillor Scott in moving the recommendations advised that the swift 
delivery of the comprehensive feasibility study into the options demonstrate 
the clear commitment of Cabinet to deliver on the promises it had made to 
carefully consider the re-opening and re-development of the former DLI 
museum and art gallery. She thanked staff for their hard work in bringing this 
together and advised that the views of key stakeholders had re-enforced the 
importance of this collection and the proud history of this regiment to the 
people of county Durham and beyond, which had also demonstrated a 
significant gap in the cultural offer. Option 3 which was considered to be the 
best value for money while delivery an excellent cultural and visual art venue. 

Councillor Bell thanked the Corporate Director and cabinet member in 
bringing this report. He explained that the redevelopment of the site was 
integral to the broader opportunities of the redevelopment of the Aykley 
heads site. The study which was wide ranging and had been supported by 
independent advice and would complement the planned history centre 
development.  He highlighted the financial impact of the redevelopment. He 
was delighted that they would be able to display more of the proud heritage 
and fill the cultural gap. 

Councillor Wilkes applauded officers for working so hard on this, and how he 
was delighted to see that the DLI would be fully renovated and in a stunning 
environment to be proud of. He explained the importance of remembering the 
past and that it would be restored for future generations. 

Councillor Sexton as armed forces champion advised that he was fully in 
support of this and thanked all for their hard work. He advised that by 
undertaking this work it would provide for a true tribute to the memory of 
those from the regiment. 

Resolved: 
 
Having regard to the corresponding exempt report, the recommendations in 
the report be approved.  
 

5 Quarter Three, 2021/22 Performance Management Report  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
presented progress towards achieving the key outcomes of the council’s corporate 
performance framework and highlighted key messages to inform strategic priorities 
and work programmes, in and to the end of quarter three, October to December 
2021 (for copy of report see file of minutes). 



Councillor Hopgood thanked the Corporate Director and his team for producing the 
report. She explained that the councils’ performance and that of its partners 
continue to be impacted by the pandemic in many ways, and that the cost-of-living 
increases had been made worse by the terrible situation in Ukraine. Long term 
employment rates remained stable over the quarter, but below both regional and 
national averages. She advised that many households in county Durham continue 
to struggle with the increases in cost of living and Cabinet next month will receive 
an updated poverty action plan.  

She advised that attracting inward investment is a priority for the council, that it was 
open for business, and gave an update on the developments, highlighting that 
these together with the bid for city of culture showed the councils ambition to create 
better jobs for those living in county Durham. She gave an update on a number of 
other areas including the high demand for social care services, increased request 
for assessments for education  health and care plans, highway network 
improvements, and the re-introduction of performance appraisals for staff. She 
concluded by thanking all staff for their hard work and for going above and beyond 
in continuing to deliver the councils services. 

Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

6 Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2021/22 - Period to 31 
December 2021 and Update on Progress towards achieving 
MTFP(11) savings  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided updated information on: 
 

(a) the forecast revenue and capital outturn for 2021/22, based on 
the position to 31 December 2021; 

(b) the forecast for the council tax and business rates collection fund 
position at 31 March 2022, based on the position to 31 
December 2021; and 

(c) the forecast use of and contributions to earmarked, cash limit 
and general reserves in 2021/22 and the estimated balances to 
be held at 31 March 2022. 

 
The report sought approval of the revised capital programme, other budget 
adjustments and proposed sums treated as outside of the cash limit in year 
and provided Cabinet with an update on progress towards achieving 
MTFP(11) savings in 2021/22 (for copy of report see file of minutes). 
Councillor Bell thanked the Corporate Director and his team for the 
comprehensive update and remarked on the strong finance team that the 
council has.  
 



He gave an update which included the covid funding position, service 
grouping financial forecasts, the review of the council’s ear marked reserves, 
the position with the reserves, the collection funds, capital programme, and 
mtfp savings. He advised that as the council continues to manage the 
budgets prudently, with that there would maintain strong financial resilience.  
 
Councillor Hopgood thanked the Corporate Director and his team, and all 
budget managers for effective management of their budgets. She gave 
updates on forecasting, ear marked reserves and the additional analysis of 
those. She advised that the cash limits and general reserves were prudent 
which reflected the scale and complexity of the council, and of the effects of 
the increased energy costs would have on council budgets. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved.  
 

7 Bus Service Improvement Plan and Concessionary Fares Budget   
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth which sought agreement to provide short-term support 
to bus services by redirecting funding from the Concessionary Fares budget 
(for copy of report see file of minutes).  
 
Councillor Scott’s response to the question from Councillor Denali included 
providing information on the budget position, the work undertaken with bus 
operators and the community involvement in the programme. 
 
Councillor Scott in moving the recommendations in the report advised of the 
problems that have affected bus services during the pandemic and of the 
strain this had on the sector, however by partnership work with the bus 
operators they were able to maintain a viable network. Bus services are a 
lifeline to many residents in county Durham and the proposals would support 
bus companies to keeping running services where there is currently little 
certainty of future funding. 
 
Councillor Wilkes welcomed the proposal and in doing so urged government 
to ensure there was support for the comprehensive service that was needed 
in this county. He referenced the councils own bus service and how it 
operates. He welcomed the proposals in the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved.  
  
 



8 Public Space Protection Order - Durham City  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhood 
Services which provided an overview of the powers, benefits and risks 
available under a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) and sought 
agreement to a consultation exercise being carried out on 
proposed new behaviours and actions to be included in the existing Public 
Space Protection Order to help control aggressive / anti-social type begging 
in Durham City (for copy of report see file of minutes). 
 
Joy Allen, Police and Crime Commissioner for Durham addressed cabinet 
members having been invited to share her views on the consultation of the 
introduction of an order. She referenced the introduction of an order in 
another area of the police force area and explained how this had worked. 
She believed by adding this to the existing range of tools and powers would 
give the police and council officers the additional enforcement options to 
enable them to tackle aggressive and anti-social begging and help to reduce 
the fear of crime and make the city safer and stronger. She welcomed the 
consultation on the order. 
 
Councillor Shuttleworth in moving the recommendations advised of the 
consultation that would take place to determine appetite for this and 
welcomed the views of the Police and Crime Commissioner. Councillors 
Scott and Wilkes also advised of their support for the consultation and looked 
forward to seeing the responses.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved.  
 

9 Review of Community Engagement and Funding Processes   
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change which outlined a planned review of the 
community engagement and funding processes currently provided by Area 
Action Partnerships (AAPs) and set out the scope of the review, governance 
arrangement and proposed timescales for its completion (for copy of report 
see file of minutes). 
 
The Leader advised that Councillor Surtees had submitted questions on the 
report however as she had not presented a written response would be 
provided to the member.  
 
Councillor Scott in moving the recommendations in the report advised of the 
importance of the review, it would help ensure the councils community work 
going forward, and how to reach those not engaged in the current position. 



She advised that it was timely for a review of its governance structures, and 
that work will focus on the future. Initial soundings from members had 
demonstrated that there is appetite for change as well as many positive 
forward-thinking ideas for a new approach. The AAP staff have also come 
forward with many positive ideas on how take this forward.  
 
Councillor Sexton advised of his support for the review, its timely and will 
look forward. The scope will provide for creative thinking. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved.  
 

10 Exclusion of the public  
 
Resolved: 
 
That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely discussion of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

11 Feasibility Study Outcomes: Refurbishment and Re-use of the 
Former DLI Museum and Art Gallery Building at Aykley Heads  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth which outlined the outcomes of the further feasibility 
studies that have been undertaken following agreement by Cabinet in 
September 2021 to consider the options for refurbishment and reopening of 
the former DLI Museum and Art Gallery (DLIMAG) and grounds and set out 
an approach to bring it back into use as an exhibition centre, gallery and café 
venue with appropriate reflective and contemplative grounds (for copy of 
report see file of minutes). 
 
The Leader advised that Councillor A Batey had submitted questions on the 
report however as she had not been present, a written response would be 
provided to the member.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved.  
 


